



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 759/2024 & I.A.No.40095/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

RAJEEV GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Awasthi & Mr. Rahul
Raj Mishra, Advs. (appeared
through VC).

versus

MR SANJAY GUPTA AND ANOTHER

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshay Chitkara & Ms.
Sanjoli Gupta, Advs. for D-1

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
21.02.2025

%

1. Perusal of record shows that the defendant no.1 has already filed written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents. Plaintiff has only filed affidavit of admission/denial of documents.
2. No replication to the written statement of defendant no.1 has been filed by the plaintiff. Statutory period for filing replication is already over.
3. None has appeared on behalf of the defendant no.2 today. No written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.2.
4. Perusal of record shows that defendant no.2 has failed to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents despite expiry of



statutory period. Accordingly, right of the defendant no.2 to file written statement is closed.

5. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
6. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **24th February, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 21, 2025/nk
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)