



\$~3

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 759/2024

RAJEEV GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rahul Raj Mishra, Adv.

versus

MR SANJAY GUPTA AND ANOTHER

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshay Chitkara, Adv. for
D-1 (Mobile No.8285230770)
Mr. Prabhakar Thakur, Adv. for
D-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

19.11.2025

%

**IA No.25536/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.2 for condonation of delay in
filing the written statement)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 28.01.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that right of the defendant no.2 to file written statement has already been closed vide order dated 21.02.2025.
4. Learned counsels for the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties and the matter is pending before Mediation Centre.
5. Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 submits that the captioned IA may be kept for consideration and he will



make appropriate submissions on the next date of hearing.

6. Re-notify the matter for consideration on the captioned IA on the date already fixed i.e. **28th January, 2026.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 19, 2025/nk