



\$~7

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 759/2024

RAJEEV GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rahul Raj Mishra, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

MR SANJAY GUPTA AND ANOTHER

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Sanjoli Gupta, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

**IA No.25536/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of defendant no.2 for condonation of delay in
filing the written statement)**

1. Perusal of the record reveals that the right of Defendant No. 2 to file written statement has already been closed vide order dated 21.02.2025. Consequently, the present IA has become infructuous.
2. Accordingly, the captioned IA is dismissed as infructuous.

CS(OS) 759/2024

3. It is jointly submitted by learned counsel for the plaintiff and learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 that the matter is pending before the Mediation Centre and the next date of hearing is fixed for 05.05.2026.
4. It is further submitted that mediation proceedings are



progressing positive and there are good chances of an amicable settlement.

5. In view of the above, a request is made to defer further proceedings, including admission/denial of documents, till receipt of the mediation report.
6. The request is allowed.
7. In the event mediation fails, let the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies of documents be filed in terms of the Rules at least two weeks prior to the next date of hearing.
8. List for report of settlement, if any, or alternatively for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on admitted documents, if any, on **11.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk